CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST

Department of Administration State of West Virginia
Purchasing Division g APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES,
2019 Washington Street East Master Agreement AND SHIPPING PAPERS, QUESTIONS
Post Office Box 50130 CONCERNING THIS ORDER SHOULD BE
Charieston, WV 25305-0130 DIRECTED TO THE DEPARTMENT
Order Date: 12-11-2020 CONTACT.

Order Number: CMA 0212 0212 DEBT18B 4 Procurement Folder: 526860

Document Name: DEBT198 -Statewide Contract for Debt Collaction Services Reason for Modification:

Document Description: Change Order No. 03 CO#3: Issued to renew the original contract per the

Original Folder: 510637 attached documents.

Procurement Typa: Central Master Agreement

Buyer Name:

Telephone:

Emall:

Shipping Method: Best Way Effective Start Dats: 2019-01-01

Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid Effective End Date: 2021-12-31

VENDOR DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Vendor Customer Code: 000000126266 Reguestor Name: Mark Atkins

PENN CREDIT CORP Requestor Phone: (304) 558-2307

2800 COMMERCE DR Requestor Emall: mark.a.atkins@wv.gov

HARRISBURG PA 17110

us

Vendor Contact Phone: 999-999-9989  Extension:

Discount Detalls:

Discount Alfowed _ Discount Percentage Discount Days

#1 No 0.0000 0

#2 No

#3 No

#4 No

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

ALL STATE AGENCIES STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BY ORDER VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BY ORDER

No City WV 99289 No City WV 98999

us us

1) - . Total Order Am . E:
*qn L- )L 4 LY VY (5 I otal Order Amount:| Open End)
MA o1 foef3]

PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZATION ATTORNEY GENERAL APPROVAL AS TO FORM | |ENCUMBRANCE CERTIFICATION

DATE: g g D AV =0 DATE:

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE RONIC s:emn‘un{jn ALE— ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE

Dato Printed: Dec 11,2020 Order Number: CMA 0212 0212 DEBTI9B 4

1380

Page:

IAN | 4

1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CMA-002 2020/01



Extended Description:
CHANGE ORDER:

Change Order No, 03 is issued to renew the original contract according to all terms, conditions, prices and spacifications contained in the original contract including

all authorized change orders.

Effective date of renewal 01/01/2021 through 12/31/2021.

Renewal Years Remalning: {1)

NO OTHER CHANGES
Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
1 84101704 0.000000
Service From Service To
2019-01-01 2021-12-31
Commodity Line Description:  Debt Collection - Colleges and Universities
Extended Description:

Colleges and Universities Type of Account - Per Debt % of Amount Collected - 5.89%See attached Usage Schedule prior to issuing delivery order.

Line Commuodity Code Manufacturer Modal No Unit Unit Price
2 84101704 0.000000
Service From Service To
2019-01-01 2021-12-31
Commodity Line Description:  Debt Collection - Workers' Compensation
Extendad Description:
Workers' Compensation Type of Account - Default Account% of Amount Collected - 5.89%.See attached Usage Schedule prior to issulng delivery order.
Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
3 84101704 0.000000
Servico From Service To
2019-01-01 2021-12-31
Commodity Line Description:  Debt Collection - WV Department of Tax and Revenue
Extended Description:
WV Department of Tax and Revenue Type of Account - New Accounts’% of Amount Collected - 4.74%See attached Usage Schedule prior to Issulng delivery order.
Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Madel No Unit Unit Price
4 84101704 0.000000
Service From Service To
2019-01-01 2021-12-31
Commodlty Line Description:  Debt Collection - WV Department of Tax and Revenue

Extended Description:

WV Department of Tex and Revenus Type of Account - Levy Account% of Amount Collacted - 4.74%See attached Usage Schedule prior to issuing delivery order.

Dato Printod: Dec 11,2020 Order Number: CMA 0212 0212 DEBT19B 4 Page: 2

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CMA-002 2020/01




Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Unit Unit Price
5 84101704 0.000000
Service From Sarvice To
2019.01-01 2021-12-31

Commodity Line Description:  Dabt Collection - Div. of Environmental Protection

Extanded Description:
Div. of Environmental ProtectionType of Account - Per Debt% of Amount Colfected - 5.89%Ses attached Usage Schedule prior to issuing delivery order.
Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Unit Unit Price
6 84101704 0.000000
Service From Service To
2019-01-01 2021-12-31

Commodity Line Description:  Dgbt Collection - Other Spending Units

Extended Description:
Other Spending Units Type of Account - Per Debt % of Amount Collected - 5.89%See attached Usage Schadule prior to Issuing delivery order,
Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Unit Unit Price
7 84101704 0.000000
Service From Service To
2019-01-01 2021-12-31

Commodity Line Description: Debt Collection - Rate of Second Placement

Extonded Description:

Rate of Second Placement Type of Account - Per Debt% of Amount Collected - 11.00%See attached Usage Schedule prior to issuing delivery order.

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Unit Unit Price
8 84101704 0.000000
Service From Service To
2019-01-01 2021-12-31

Commodity Line Description:  Debt Collection - Rate of Second Placement - Colleges

Extended Description:

Rate of Second Placement Type of Account ~ Coflegas % of Amount Collscted - 11.00%See attached Usage Schedule prior to issuing delivery order.

Date Printed: Dec 11,2020 Order Number: CMA 0212 0212 DEBTISB 4

Page:

FORM 1D: WV-PRC-CMA-002 2020/01




o~

ALLAN MCVEY STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
CABINET SECRETARY DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION W MISFR@%LTSEEETS
PURCHASING DIVISION
2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST
CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25305-0130

December 2, 2020

Mr. Dale Brumbach, Vice President of Client Relations
Penn Credit Corporation

2800 Commerce Drive

Harrisburg, PA 17110

Subject: WV Statewide Contract No.: DEBT19B

Dear Mr, Brumbach:

The State of West Virginia is offering to renew subject contract under the same terms, conditions and pricing. The
rencwal dates are January 01, 2021 through December 31, 2021, 1f your company agrees to this renewal, please sign

below and return the original to my attention as soon as possible. You may return all renewal documents via email to
Mark.A.Atkins @wy.cov .

Also attached is an Affidavit that is to be part of the purchase order and is required to be signed, dated, and notarized
and a copy of your expired Certificate of Insurance. Pleasc submit the required Atfidavit and COT with this rencwal
letter.

We agree to renew the contract for the period as stated above under the same 1erms and conditions in the original

pirchase order and any clmr/t:v ()ﬂ!w s thereto,
ol /?/z%..

Neame/Si gnature Date

CEo

Title

Please call if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

ek A Ao

Senior Buyer, Statewide Contracts

West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street, East

POB 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Phone: 304.558.2307

Fax: 304.558-4115

Email: Mark.A.Atkins@wv.gov

Attachments



DEBT19
Contract Usage Schedule
(Rev. 1/01/2021)

The statewide contract for Debt Collection is a progressive contract based on commodity line. Award is based on low bid to high bid for

each line. If the low bidder cannot provide the needs for the Agency at the requested time, the next low bidder will be contacted. Each
vendor will have 48 hours to determine if they are able to meet the Agency’s needs.

Commoditylines  [Fimt |First  |sSecond | Thind

1. Colleges and Universities Babties Debt19B Debt19C Debt19D

2. Workers' Compensation Bebitos, Debt19C Debt19D Debt19B

3. WV Dept. of Taxand Rev. - New Bekidpa, Debt19B Debt19D Debt19C

4. WV Dept. of Taxand Rev. - Levy Delldas, Debt19B Debt19C Debt19E

5. DEP Debias, Debt19B Debt19C Debt19D

6. Other Spending Units Debt10A Debt19B Debt19C Debt19D

7. Rate of Second Placement Bebt10A Debt19E Debt19B Debt19C

8. Rate of Second Placement - Colleges Dabilon Debt19B Debt19C Debt19D

Contract | Vendor Contract Manager | Phone Number Email

DERTOA, i - —H ithyJr: | 856-925-1010-ext126 ihi@garcolecteom

DEBTI19B | Penn Credit Corporation Dale Brumbach 800-720-7293 dale.brumbach/@ penncredit.com
DEBTI19C | ARS National Services Phillip Prince 760-690-9362 Phillip.prince/@arsnational.com
DEBT19D | I.C. System, Inc. Karen Jonas 651-270-8393 kionas(@icsystem.con1
DEBTI9E | Pioneer Credit Recovery, Inc. | Chad Wilson 585-237-7037 Chad. Wilson@navient.com




—— PERAM1

C/., PENNCRE-02
ACORDr DATE (MMDDIYYYY)
- CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE szozo

THIS CERTIFICATE iS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If tho certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

i SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to tho terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this cortificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In liou of such endorsoment(s).

FRODUCER SREACT Amy Pertschi = —
Gallan Insurance, [nc | (e, Ex: (610) 7774123 T 8% w:
Shillington, PA 19807 E%ig@_@_chm_ll_enimumnoe.cm
| [INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NASCH
wsurerA : Cincinnati insurance Company 10677
INSURED INSURERB :
;::;I golz‘dlt Corporation | INSURERC :
merco Drive :
Harrisburg, PA 17110 iy
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SRHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

R TYPE OF INSURANCE o POLICY NUKBER | YN | (MWRANTTD Lmirs
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURREN 's 1,000,000
| camswioe [X]occur | x | [EPP0502135 811912020 | 8M8/2021 |BAMSETORENTED T, 5oo,oo—|n
| | MED EXP (Any one porson)_| 10,000}
| | PERSONAL&ADVINARY |3 M|
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE | § 2,000,000
POUOY@E& Lo PRODUCTS - PIOP s 2,000,000]
OTHER: - $
A | auromoeiLe LasiLITY COVBINED GGLE LhaT | | 1,000,000|
_x_ ANY AUTO IEBA0520291 8/19/2020 | 8/18/2021 | popiLY INJURY (Per person) | $
|| %ESDDONLY BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
| AR oy 2 $
$
A | X | umsreLLa Las | EACH OCCURRENCE s 10,000,000/
ExCESS LAB EPP0502136 8H9I2020 | 84912021 [ o nco s 10,000,000
- veo | X | Revenmions o =T g P
WORKERS TION X | ERe -
%’%W%m l!i—"l .| [EWCOS02181 BM9I2020 | BMOI202Y ¢\ cocuncopenr |8 1,000,000
0 KH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 1.000.000|
o yes, describe undar 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS beiow EL DISEASE - POLICY UMIT | 8 000,

JONS / LOCATIONS ACORD 101, Additional Remarks

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATL 1VEHICLES
State of West Virginia Is Included as Additional
cortificate holder where required in a written contract.

nsured with

Scheduls, be gitached if Is
Toopoct o Gonotal Liablitly coverage for work partormad by the named Insured for the

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

State of West Virginia

Purchasing Division, Bldg. 15
2019 Washington Streot East

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

[N

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



»

’ o
ACORD
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MWDDIYYYV)
1140672020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holdor is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{lea) must have ADDl‘l-10NAL INSURED provisions or be andorsed.
it SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the torms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on
this cortificato does not confer rights to the cortificate holder in lieu of such endorsement{s).

PRODUCER » Angela Mackey
Gunn Mowery, LLC ﬁ‘—"* (717) 7614600 [ 1A% oy (71717618168
P O Box 800 ADDReEgs.  amackey@gunnmowery.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE naic#
(NSURED INSURER S :
Penn Credit Corp INSURERC ;
2800 Commarce Dr. {NSURER D :
INSURERE :
Hanisburg PA 17110 NEURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  20/21 Prof Liab REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
E TYPE OF INSURANCE msuu ' POLICY KUMBER M_'n e, |mwwm' s umITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s
ORWAGE TO RERTED
] cramswoe [ ] occur | PREMISES (Es corurone) | $
— | MEDEXP (Anyonoperson) | §
| PERSONALAADVINJURY |8
| GENY.AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
|| Poucy i Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGE | §
OTHER: _ s
R AN oy $
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
OWNED SCHEDULED
|| aumos omy AUTOS BODILY INJURY {Per sccident) | $
HIRED NON-GWNED s
|| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Per ccident)
s
| |UMBRELLALAB | | ocour | EACH OCCURRENCE $
ENCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED RETENTION $ - $
WORKERS COMPENSATION s
AND EMPLOVERS' Yiu [SFaure | |88
ANY PROPR E.L EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICERMEMEER EXCLUDED? Nia P
{Mandatory in KH) E.L DISEASE - EAEMPLOVEE | §
DR RN OF OPERATIONS below €.L DISEASE - POLICYLIMIT | $
Professional Liabifity Per Claim $5,000,000
A MPL1013818 11/01/2020 | 11/01/2021 |Aggregate $5,000,000
Deductible $75,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarke Scheduso, may be attached if mora space is reguirad)
State of West Virginia is an Additional Insured in respecis to the E & O policy when required by written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

State of West Vimginia Purchasing Division, Bldg 15
2019 Washington Street East

Charieston
1

WV 25305

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL. BE DELIVERED (N
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

loguhe S Frluctey

ACORD 26 (2016/03)

® 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and togo are registered marks of ACORD




- ) o
ACORD
.

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMDDIVYYY)
08/20/2020

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE iS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANGCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be ondorsed.
if SUBRCGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate doas not confor rights to the certificate holder in liau of such endorsement{s).

PRODUCER fiAng: - Angela Mackey
Gunn Mowery, LLC _@m (717) 761-4600 [ %&1‘ (717) 761-6159
P O Box 900 | ADORESS:
INSURER(S) AFRORDING COVERAGE NAIC#
Camp Hill PA 17001-0900 | wsurena: Ascotinsurance Company 23752
INSURED INSURER B : Ais Insurance Company 37273
Penn Credit Corp INSURER € :
2800 Commercs Dr. INSURERD :
INSURERE :
Harrisburg PA 17110 INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  20/21 cyber & excess cybe REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
= TYPE OF INSURANCE ummuumnuu POLICY NUMBER | WDDYYYY] | m’um o LTS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s
] camsmace [] ocour | FREMBES (s oonuence) | 8
== | MED EXP (Anyonoperson) | §
B PERSONALAADVINJURY |8
GENLAGGREGATE LIMIT APPUIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
roucy || B Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGG_| §
OTHER: - ]
COMBINED SINGLE UMIT
AT Aty | (Ea sccident) $
ANY AUTO BODILY INSURY (Perperson) | $
OWNED EDULED
[ | mgg LY AsEnHos - BODILY INSURY (Por accident) | §
|| AUTOS oMLY AUTOS ONLY | {Per eccident) 3
s
| |uwerezALAB __J OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
A [ > excessuas CLAMEMADE EOXS2010000119-01 08/16/2020 | 0B/19/2021 | psorEGATE s
oep | | meTenmon's Excess cyber s 5,000,000
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' vIn [Shanme | |88
ANY PROPRI E.L EACHACCIDENT $
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA ADENT,
(Mandatory In NH) E.L DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE | §
B o On OF GPERATIONS beiow E.L DISEASE - POLICYUMIT | S
B } fty P-001-000307798-01 0R/18/2020 | 08/18/2021 | Policy Limit $5,000,000
Retention $15,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additions] Romarks Scheduie, may be sitached if more space Is required)
State of West Vinginia is an Additional Insured as respects to Cyber Coverage when required by written contract.

CANCELLATION

CERTIFICATE HOLDER
e

State of West Virginla Purchasing Division, Bldg 18
2019 Washington Street East

Charleston
1

Wv 25206

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

gl S Prlactey

ACORD 28 {2016/03)

® 1888-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and togo are registered marks of ACORD




